LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA
Tuesday, April 22, 1975)Vaisokha 2,
1897 (Saha)

The Lok Sabha met gt Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER m the Chair.)
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Trains cancelled due to shortage of Power in Sealdah Division during the last six months.

+
*732. SHR]I TUNA ORAON :
SHRI SAKTI KUMAR SAR-
KAR:
Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number and particulars of tramns cancelled in Sealdah Division due to shortage of power during the last six months; and

(b} the action taken for smooth run-
nming of trains in this Dvision?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD SHAFI QURESHD: (a) No trains were cancelled in Sealdah Division during tast «six months due to restriction on electricity consumption. However 305 trainy were cancelled duz lo load shedding and power failures etc.

(b)Y To ensure continuous and secure power supply for electric traction loads on a long-term basis, the Ministry of Railways have decided, in consultation with the Planning Commission, to set up Railways’ own power stations which will run inter-connected with the State Grids.
One of the power stations is proposed to be set up in West Bengal, which when completed, will help in smooth running of trains on the electrified sections.

SHRI MUHAMMED KHUDA
BUKHSH : Will the hon. Minister tell ns when the power stations are proposed to be set up?

SHR! MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The matter is under examination by the Planning Commission.

Projects of Oil Exploration in West
Bengal

*733, SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Wil the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) details about the projects of oil exploration under operation in West Bengal; and

{b) the progress so far made about ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI K. D.
MALAVIYA): (a) and (b) Seismic surveys have been conducted by the ONGC in districts of West Dinajpur, Maldah, Burdwan, Nadjah, Howrah, 24-Parganas, Midnapur and Bankura of West Bengal.
Exploratory work done so far, including drilling of a number of exploratory wells, in West Bengal has not led to the discovery of deposits of oil/gas of commercial significance. On the basis of further work done. ONGC has released for drilling three more locations, one at Bakultala and two at Galsi. Drilling at Bakultala structure is expected to be commenced during this year,

there-

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: May I know
(a) whether the seismic survey in the Bakultala area of 24 Parganas has revealed a similar reflection as in Guyjarat, which shows that there is a possibility of 4 similar structure of oil in the Bakultala area and if so, what ure the results of that survey: (b) whether drilling works were started in Jaguli-Haringhata. Berachampa. Guskara, Bat-Krishnapur and Galsi areas but they have been abandoned; and (c) whether the reason for abandoning the drilling in these arens a.nd in Bodra was that proper drilling and rigging instruments were not available ¥

SHRI K, D. MALAVIYA: Sir. many questions have been put. If he puls them one by one, T can answer them. The nature of seismic reflections in the Bakultala area have encouraged s t pinpoint areas where we are going te start drilling by the end of this vear.
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The difficulty is, the previous analogue system of scismic investigatiop i8 npw being replaced by the digital system which gives us the opportunity to eliminate errors. By elimination of errors we have found that Bakultala will be a more attractive area for drilling. As soon as the drill arrives, we will start the drilling.

SHR1 SAMAR GUHA: 1 mentioned some places—Jaguli-Haringhata, Berachampa Guskara, Bat-Krishnapur, Galsi and Bodra, In all these areas, sorae preliminary works for drilling were started. 1 want to know whether they have been given up because of want of sufficient rigging instruments or for other reasons,

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: The areas where drilling was taken up about 10 or 14 years ago under the Stanvac project were given up because we do not think they are encouraging places.
Our knowledge today does not encourage us to go on spending money on drilling in an infructuous manner.
Under the new system of seismic investigation, we have pinpomted Bakultala and one or two more areas. As soon as we find some encouraging places, we shall certainly go on.

SHR!I SAMAR GUHA: In this House, we were told that because we have not instruments to drill beyond
10.000 feet, Bodra and other areas were given up. But you have now said that there were no encouraging signs at these places. That was a different question. ] seek clarification. T want to know whether certain photographs of the under-sea structure along the coastal belt of Bengal have been taken and they have also been encouraging:
and whether any steps have been taken for off-shore drilling in regard 1o exploration of oil in the coast of West Bengal. If so, 1 want to know the nature of the steps taken and whether there is any time-schedule,

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: The hon.
Member is perhaps a little confused between two aspects-~which I want to make clear, There are certain areas in on-shore, where deco drilling rigs are required. (Interruption)
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I am not con» fused. ((mserruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Professor, you are taking a lot of time, as if the whole Question Hour is for you,

SHRI K. D, MALAVIYA: So far as off-shore areas are concerned, they are quite distinct from on-shore areas where some encouraging structures have becn found. But as soon as the lotal interpretation of those areas arrives, they will try to find, to spot out the areas where they will perhaps start dril ling in the off-shore. So far as on-shore areas are concerned, Bakultala is one area where they are going to do it.
More than that, there may be areas which are quite deep where we have just not decided to drill.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY : Sir, the other day, the hon. Minister had appeared in the television and given the impression that we arc going to be very soon self-sufficient as far as oil is concerned. 1 would like to take the case of West Bengal., Bihar, Meghalava and Gujarat.
May [ know the comprehensive system
(Interruption).

MR, SPEAKER - | do not like this

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: Oiff-shore, on-shore, 1 wanted to know about West Bengal, Bombay High etc because he gave the impression (Interiuption).

MR. SPEAKER: This is not relevant to the main question.

SHRI R S. PANDEY: If vou aie the Minister to answer. you will be very happy.

MR, SPFAKLR: No: I am not going to ask him to anwwer. Please it must have some televance. Don't do it every day (Interruption).

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAH]I:
Reports have appeared in the Press that contiguous to West Bepgal, in Orissa, oil has been located. 1If so, can the Minister give some idea about thig ?
(Interruption)

MR, SPEAKER: What are you doing? Kindly sit down please, When the Minister, has been asked to supply a spe-
fic reply to a specific question, you cannot add to if on your own. No, please, No relevance at all. 1 am really very surprised. Why don't you put separate questions on our own and not intrude into others' questions? Why don't you pit your own questions?

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: There is an encouraging report from Qalsi and Goalpara areas. Both of these areas are within my constituency. I want to know as to how far you have examined those areas and what is the detailed report in regard to ihose areas on the effort to find gas. What is the latest detailed information? 1 want to know this from the hon. Minister.

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: Whether we shall find gas in that area, i.e. Galsi and Goalpara —certainly the Galsi area has given some encouragement. Therefore, we propose to put in a drill there at the appropriate time, as soon as we can.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: 1 want to know when drilling is expected to begin in the Bakultala region, That is number one. Number two: in hisy original reply. if 1 have heard him aright, the Minister had said that exploratory wells have been dug at several places May 1 know from him, Sir, whether the expense and trouble of digging exploratory wells are undertaken, unless the preliminary seismic survey 1s hopeful and indicative?
Obviously. 1 take it that the seismic survey is hopeful; then only exploratory wells are dug. May I know from him as to where are these locations wherc these several exploratory wells were dug:
and why was it that the seismic survey which had led them to do this, is now said to have . . . he says it has not led
to any result, has not produced any result?

SHRI K, D. MALAVIYA: Under the previous agreement with the Government of India, the Indo-Stanvac project. which was a joint project, undertook the drilling of ten holes after through seismic investigation and none of them was found to have either oil or gas of any commercial quantity,

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: The only place where well was dug was at Bodra.
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SHRIK, D MALAVIYA: | am coming to Bodra. 1 was referring to the drills which were made. You asked me where the drills were made, I am answering that question. Ten vears back, after thorough seismic work, ten drills were dug but no oil or gas was found, except in one or two places where some traces were found. At Bodra a well was attempied by the ONGC. Its estimated depth was 5,000 metres, We could not go beyond 4,200 metres because of drifl-
ing trouble. So, we had to give up the well, not because we did not gct any seismic reflections,

SHR1 INDRAJNT GUPTA: Oil is there.

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: May be oil or gas. in commercial or non-commercial quantities is available, 1 do not deny that, It was stopped because we did not have deep rigging equipment at that time; they could not go beyond 4,200 metres whereas the depth we wanted was 5,000 metres. Now we feel that Bakultala is an encouraging place, after thorough checking and re-checking, "1;1hercfore. we propose to put up a hole there.

MR, SPEAKER: Next question, Shri
S. N. SINGH DEO-—absent, Next question, Shrimati Bhargavi Thankappan—
absent. Next question, Shri P. R. Shenoy
—-absent.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: A very important question 15 lost. Some members give notice of questions and they do not come here when the questions arc due.
In that process some questions are lost.
What is the remedy?

SHRI R. $ PANDEY: Cut their Rs. sl

SHRI VASANT SATHE: ] suggest that if we give intimation in advance saying that we are interested in a particular question. in case the member happens to be absent, we may be permitted to ask questions. Many a time actually these questions are asked through some members by others and they deh-
berately remain absent. That is also possible. So, we should not leave it to them,
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SHRI G. VISWANATHAN: It should be discussed in the Rules Committee.

MR. SPEAKER: We have already devised a procedure. If the list is completed, then there will be a second round,

imd @uif yz aw w2l & owiER
¥ qafer B qmrex w7 & fad weAOw
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(w) afe zr v ™ A oW oAy
Fraadr w7 o1 W F °?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISIRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI MOHD SHAFI QURFSHI.
(a) There arc 744 bookstalls on the entire Indran Railways Of this 19 bookstalls arc at present held by unempioy-
ed graduates and by cooperatives/pait merships of unemployed graduates

(b) No monopoly right 1s enjoyed by any fiim or any individuatl at present

(c) Does not arise
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